

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2006-0150

2006 TERM

JULY SESSION

LAWRENCE SLEEPER

v.

WARDEN, NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE PRISON

STATE'S APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLEE LAWRENCE SLEEPER

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Underlying Facts	2
II. Trial	3
III. Jury-Room Statements Following Trial	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Trial Court’s Failed its Duty to Investigate	7
A. Trial Court Must Take Corrective Measures When it Appears the Jury has Misconceived its Duty	7
B. Jury-Room Statements Betray a Misconception of the Jury’s Duty	8
II. Discharging Jury With Only the Possibility of Reconvening Prejudiced Mr. Sleeper	11
A. General Rule is that Jurors Cannot be Recalled	11
B. Exception is Narrow and Burden to Overcome General Rule is Heavy	12
C. Exception Rarely Applied in Criminal Cases	12
D. Prejudice Heightened by Passage of Time	14
E. Court’s Interest in Impeachment of Verdict Using Juror’s Statements	15
III. Investigatory Procedure and its Possible Results	17
IV. This <i>Habeas Corpus</i> Proceeding is Not Procedurally Barred	19
A. Issue on Direct Appeal and Issue in <i>Habeas Corpus</i> Proceeding are Different	19
B. Purpose of Procedural Waiver Does Not Apply Because Court, not Mr. Sleeper, Caused Witnesses’ Unavailability	21
V. Remedy is a New Trial	22

CONCLUSION 23
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION 23
APPENDIX *following 24*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Diaz Torres v. United States</i> , 564 F.2d 617 (1st Cir.1977)	21
<i>Neron v. Tierney</i> , 841 F.2d 1197 (1st Cir 1988)	7
<i>Summers v. United States</i> , 11 F.2d 583 (4th Cir. 1926)	11
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Arrigoitia</i> , 996 F.2d 436 (1st Cir. 1993)	7, 17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	7

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Avery v. Cunningham</i> , 131 N.H. 138 (1988)	20, 21
<i>Bothwick v. LaBelle</i> , 115 N.H. 279 (1975)	14, 18
<i>Drop Anchor Realty Trust v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 126 N.H. 674 (1985)	14
<i>Hackett v. Boston & M. R. R.</i> , 89 N.H. 514 (1938)	22
<i>In re Kerry D.</i> , 144 N.H. 146 (1999)	5
<i>Leighton v. Sargent</i> , 31 N.H. 119 (1855)	22
<i>Nims v. Bigelow</i> , 44 N.H. 376 (1862)	12
<i>Sigel v. Boston & Maine R.R.</i> , 107 N.H. 8, 27 (1966)	8

<i>State v. Cross</i> , 128 N.H. 732 (1986), cited by	12, 13
<i>State v. Sleeper</i> , 150 N.H. 725 (2004)	2, 5
<i>State v. Smart</i> , 136 N.H. 639 (1993)	7
<i>State v. Wentworth</i> , 118 N.H. 832 (1978)	7
<i>Tyler v. Stevens</i> , 4 N.H. 116 (1827)	11
<i>Vatistas v. Hickens</i> , 121 N.H. 455 (1981)	8
<i>Winslow v. Smith</i> , 74 N.H. 65 (1906)	14
<i>Wisutskie v. Malouin</i> , 88 N.H. 242 (1936)	18
<i>Zebnik v. Rozmus</i> , 81 N.H. 45 (1923)	14

OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>Clark v State</i> , 97 S.W.2d 644 (Tenn. 1936)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 323 N.E.2d 902 (Mass. 1975)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 59 A.2d 128 (Pa.1948)	12
<i>Curry v. Commonwealth</i> , 406 S.W.2d 733 (Ky. 1966)	12
<i>Danaher v. Department of Labor, Licensing & Regulation</i> , 811 A.2d 359 (Md.App.,2002)	7

<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 214 So. 2d 708 (Ala.App.1968)	11
<i>Masters v. State</i> , 344 So. 2d 616 (Fla.App. 1977)	11
<i>Melton v. Commonwealth</i> , 111 S.E. 291 (Va. 1922)	11
<i>Montanez v. People</i> , 966 P.2d 1035 (Colo. 1998)	11
<i>In re Pennell</i> , 583 A.2d 971 (Del.Super.1989)	7
<i>People v. Lee Yune Chong</i> , 29 P. 776 (Cal. 1892)	11
<i>People v. McGee</i> , 636 N.W.2d 531 (Mich.App.,2001)	11
<i>People v McNeeley</i> , 575 N.E.2d 926 (Ill.App. 1991)	11
<i>People v. Rushin</i> , 194 N.W.2d 718 (Mich.App. 1971)	11
<i>State v. Dunbar</i> , 772 A.2d 533 (Vt.,2001)	11
<i>State v Edwards</i> , 552 P.2d 1095 (Wash.App. 1976)	11
<i>State v Fornea</i> , 140 So. 2d 381 (La. 1962)	11
<i>State v. Green</i> , 995 S.W.2d 591 (Tenn.App. 1998)	11
<i>Tallahassee Furniture Co., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 583 So. 2d 744 (Fla.App. 1991)	7
<i>West v. State</i> , 340 S.W.2d 813 (Tex.Crim. 1960)	11

West v. State,
92 N.E.2d 852 (Ind. 1950) 11

FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS

N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 15 7
U.S. CONST. amd. 14 7

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

*Criminal Law: Propriety of Reassembling Jury to Amend, Correct, Clarify, or Otherwise
Change Verdict after Jury Has Been Discharged, or Has Reached or
Sealed its Verdict and Separated*,
14 A.L.R. 5th 89 13
